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Give the s{atute cite of the portion of Chapter 10A, or Minn. Rules you believe has been violated.
.0

You will find the complete text of Minn. Stat. §10A and Minn. Rules Chapters 4501 - 4525 on the Board's
website at www.cfboard.state.mn.us .

Explain in detail why you believe the respondent has violated Chapter 10A, the Campaign Finance and Public
Disclosure Act. Attach an extra sheet of paper if necessary. Attach any documents, materials, minutes,
resolutions or other evidence to support your allegations.
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Minn. Stat. 10A.02, subd 11 - Violations; enforcement.

The board shall investigate any alleged violation filed in writing with the board. For an alleged violation of sections 10A.25
(expenditure limits) or 10A.27 (additional limits) the board shall either enter into a conciliation agreement or make a public
finding of whether or not there is probable cause, within 60 days of the filing of the complaint. For alleged violations of all
other sections, the board shall within 30 days after the filing of the complaint make a public finding of whether or not there
is probable cause to believe a violation has occurred.

The deadline for action may be extended by a majority vote of the board. Within a reasonable time after beginning an
investigation of an individual or association, the board shall notify that individual or association of the fact of the
investigation. The board shall make no finding without notifying the individual or association of the nature of the allegations
and affording an opportunity to answer those allegations.

Any hearing or action of the board concerning a complaint or investigation shall be confidential until the board makes a
public finding concerning probable cause or enters into a conciliation agreement.

Except as provided in section 10A.28, after the board makes a public finding of probable cause the board shall report that
finding to the appropriate law enforcement authorities.



Attachment #1
STATE OF MINNESOTA
CAMPAIGN FINANCE AND PUBLIC DISCLOSURE BOARD

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF THE CAMPAIGN FINANCE
AND PUBLIC DISCLOSURE ACT

Introduction

This complaint alleges a violation of Minnesota Statutes §10A.01 subdivision 18 by the
Minnesota DFL Party, DFL Senate Caucus, DFL endorsed Minnesota Senate District 51
candidate Jim Carlson, and the Friends for Jim Carlson committee and/or its agents (collectively
referred to as Respondents). On or about September 29, 2012, the Minnesota DFL Party
disseminated campaign materials in support of the Jim Carlson campaign. The purported
independent expenditure was made withthe express or implied consent, authorization, or
cooperation of, or in concert with or at the request or suggestion of the DFL endorsed Senate
District 51 candidate Jim Carlson, his principal campaign committee Friends for Jim Carlson,
and/or its agents (collectively referred to as Carlson). Respondents have violated Chapter 10A,
the Campaign Finance and Public Disclosure Act by disseminating campaign materials as
independent expenditures that were, in fact, not independent of Carlson.

Facts

Jim Carlson is the DFL endorsed candidate for the Minnesota Senate in Senate District 51. On
or about September 29, 2012, the Minnesota DFL Party disseminated literature by U.S. Mail to
influence voters to support the Jim Carlson campaign for Minnesota Senate District 51. See,
Exhibit A. Several photographs of Jim Carlson appear on the literature. See, Id. The disclaimer
identifies the literature as an independent expenditure prepared and paid for by the Minnesota
DFL Party. See, Id.

Argument

An independent expenditure requires that the expenditure be made “without the express or
implied consent, authorization, or cooperation of, and not in concert with or at the request or
suggestion of, any candidate or any candidate's principal campaign committee or agent.”
Minnesota Statutes, §10A.01, subd. 18. The Board has emphasized that there must be a high
wall of separation between the party unit and its candidates if the party unit’s expenditures are to .
qualify as independent expenditures. See, Findings and Order in the Matter of the Complaint of
Bob Murray regarding House District 54A Republican Party of Minnesota and Citizens for
(Mark) Fotsch.

It is apparent that all of the photographs in which Jim Carlson is a subject in the literature were
taken with the active participation of Mr. Carlson. See, Exhibit A. Searches for photographs of
Jim Carlson, including his official campaign website, facebook, flickr, and google images, reveal
that photographs used in the purported independent expenditure are not publicly available. See,
Exhibit B, C, D, and E. The Minnesota DFL Party’s use of photographs that are unavailable to
the general public is strong evidence that the expenditures were made with the express or implied
consent, authorization, or cooperation of, or in concert with or at the request or suggestion of
Carlson. The Minnesota DFL Party did not maintain the necessary high wall of separation from



Carlson. As a result, the expenditures do not qualify as an independent expenditure and should
be found to be in violation of Minnesota Statutes, §10A.01.

The criteria for independence cannot be maintained even if the photographs are remotely
available. The Board has found that it does not require active approval of the expenditure by a
candidate or agent to defeat the independence requirement. See, Findings and Order in the
matter of the complaint of Arvid Dixen regarding Philip Krinkie. Even implied consent, resulting
from action or inaction, can change the character of the expenditure to an approved expenditure.
See, Id. In the case of the photographs of Jim Carlson, if the photographs are publicly available
they are in an obscure location, and it would require the Minnesota DFL Party or the DFL Senate
Caucus to get implied consent, authorization, or cooperation of, or action in concert with or at
the request or suggestion of Carlson to locate them. Therefore, even if the photographs are
available in some form, approval or acquiescence defeating independence would still be required
from Carlson for the photographs to be featured on expenditures paid for by the Minnesota DFL
Party.

Further evidence that the expenditures were made with the express or implied consent,
authorization, or cooperation of, action in concert with or at the request or suggestion of Carlson
is apparent by examining the photographs. One individual at the table is recognizable as
Matthew Parris. See, Exhibit A. Mr. Parris identifies himself as the Deputy Field Director and
Candidate Services for the Minnesota DFL Senate Caucus and is recorded in campaign finance
reports as being on payroll with the DFL State Central Committee. See, Exhibit F and G. The
reports reveal that Mr. Parris started receiving regular compensation from the DFL State Central
Committee in the month of June. See, Exhibit G. The DFL Senate Caucus reported spending
$547.99 on camera equipment also in the month of June. See, Exhibit H. The cumulative facts
suggest that Mr. Parris and Mr. Carlson met to coordinate efforts on supposed independent
expenditures. The necessary high wall of separation simply cannot be maintained when
representatives of the DFL Senate Caucus and the DFL State Central Committee are literally in
the room with Mr. Carlson as the purported independent expenditures are being produced.

Conclusion

Photographs of Minnesota Senate District 51 candidate Jim Carlson are on campaign material
identified as independent expenditures approved and paid for by the Minnesota DFL Party. The
facts demonstrate a coordination of effort between Carlson, the DFL Senate Caucus and the
Minnesota DFL Party. As a result, the expenditures do not qualify as an independent
expenditure and should be found to be in violation of Minnesota Statutes, §10A.01. It is
requested that the Board provide appropriate relief and penalties as prescribed by law.

Dated: [0 / ]! / [T — Resp;fully submitted,
! |
By 1AL

Pat Shortridge, Chair
Republican Party of Minnesota
525 Park Street, Suite 250
Saint Paul, MN 55103
651-222-0022
chair@mngop.com
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10/10/12 MN Senate Democrat Caucus seeking Field Organizer - Google Groups

+You Search |Images Maps Play YouTube News Gmail Documents Calendar More -

EXHIBIT F

Search for topics F_

Weicoms to the new Soogle Broups! Learn ebout the psw fesiures vou'll find,

Gl‘oups . [j ] ‘ J Overview - Discussion = I
JobsthatareLEFT > Not ready for change?
MN Senate Democrat Caucus seeking Field Organizer 0 Temporarily choose the old G
1 post by 1 author in JobsthatareLEFT fram the settings menu.

'

Matthew Parris Jun 22 Sign in to reply

The Senate DFL Caucus {the Democratic party in Minnesota) is hiring Field Organizers for the 2012 election. Full time employment
through the cycle. Compensation is commensurate with experience.
Dental, Health and Life insurance available. :

Minimum qualifications:

-Bachelor's degree or equivalent experience
-Active in the Democrat party

-Reliable transportation

-Reliable cell phone

-Laptop or desktop camputer

-Strong interpersonal skills

-Highly dedicated and detail oriented
-Willingness to work long hours

Field Organizers work in-district, lead voter contact efforts and
execute field plan for specific State Senate candidate.

l Diversity: The Minnesota Senate DFL Caucus is an equal apportunity
i employer

Send resume, cover letter and three professional references to
MPa...@senatedficaucus.com with subject line “Field Organizer”

-Matthew Pams
Deputy Field Directar and Candidate Sendces
MN DFL Senate Caucus

https://groups.google.com/forum/#!msgljobstha\areleftliMRLrvaamerFvVXFyTDU 1M



Michael Mollner '
1401 W 139th Street Burnsville, MN 55337

Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid EXHIBIT G

06/15/2012  Payroll 916.66

06/29/2012  Payrolt 916.66

07/13/2012  Payroll 916.65 0.00 0.00 916.65
Total 2,749.97 0.00 0.00 2,749.97

Michael David Molzahn

7556 Nature Path Woodbury, MN 551257719

Employment: None

Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total

06/15/2012  Payroll 976.66 0.00 0.00 976.66

06/29/2012  Payroll 976.66 0.00 0.00 976.66

07/13/2012 - Payroll 976.65 0.00 0.00 976.65
Total 2,929.97 0.00 0.00 2,929.97

Emily Nachtigal

1014 17th Avenue SE Minneapolis, MN 55414

Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total

06/15/2012  Payroll 976.66 0.00 0.00 976.66

06/29/2012  Payroll 976.66 0.00 0.00 976.66

07/13/2012  Payroll 976.65 0.00 0.00 976.65
Total 2,929.97 0.00 0.00 2,929.97

Noble Systems

4151 Ashford Dunwoody Rd NE Ste 600 Atianta, GA 303191452

Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total

04/19/2012  Predictive Dialer Setup 6,900.00 0.00 0.00 6,900.00

Sean T Oyaas

1984 Sheridan Ave S Minneapolis, MN 55405

Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total

06/01/2012  Payroll 884.66 0.00 0.00 884.66

06/15/2012  Payroll 884.66 0.00 0.00 884.66

06/29/2012  Payroll 884.65 0.00 0.00 884.65

07/13/2012 Payroll 884.66 0.00 0.00 884.66
Total 3,538.63 0.00 0.00 3,538.63

Sarah Paige

1395 W Jessamine St Paul, MN 55108

Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total

06/15/2012  Payroll 884.66 0.00 0.00 884.66

06/29/2012  Payroll 884.66 0.00 0.00 884.66

07/13/2012  Payroll 884.65 0.00 0.00 884.65
Total 2,653.97 0.00 0.00 2,653.97

Matthew Parris

8350 Airport Rd Waconia, MN 553879632

Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total

01/13/2012  Payroll 494.56 0.00 0.00 494.56

01/27/2012  Payroli 494 .56 0.00 0.00 494 .56

06/01/2012  Payroli 1,283.11 0.00 0.00 1,283.11

06/15/2012  Payroll 1,283.11 0.00 0.00 1,283.11

06/29/2012  Payroll 1,283.12 0.00 0.00 1,283.12

07/13/2012  Payroll 1,283.10 0.00 0.00 1,283.10
Total 6,121.56 0.00 0.00 6,121.56

Lisa E Parson

2605 Fremont Avenue S #102 Minneapolis, MN 55408

Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total

06/29/2012  Payroll 17417 0.00 0.00 174.17
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Schedule B1 - EXP General Expen:

. EXHIBIT
Minnesota DFL Senate Caucus H

3M Club
3M Center Saint Paul, MN 55144
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total
06/29/2012  Downpayment for Fundraiser 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
Added Value Printing
10755 93rd Ave N Osseo, MN 55369
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total
07/05/2012  Golf Tournament Signs 1,226.15 0.00 0.00 1,226.15
AFSCME Internaticnal (Registered Id: 30204)
1625 L St NW Washington, DC 200355665
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total
05/12/2012  In kind: NCEC Senate Targeting Data 0.00 0.00 2,020.00 2,020.00
Air Charters Inc
8768 N Bay Dr Chanhassen, MN 55317
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total
05/15/2012  Air Fare 2,379.38 0.00 0.00 2,379.38
Alyssa Siems Roberson Featherstone
3932 38th Ave. S Minneapolis, MN 55406
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total
07/01/2012  Volunteer Food & Beverage for training 733.00 0.00 0.00 733.00
Applebee’s
590 W-79th St Chanhassen, MN 55317
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total
05/29/2012  Candidate Meeting 58.21 0.00 0.00 58.21
Axel's Bonfire
850 Grand Ave Saint Paul, MN 55105
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total
06/22/2012  Fundraising Lunch 174.34 0.00 0.00 174.34
B & H Video
420 9th Ave New York, NY 10001
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total
06/15/2012  Camera Equipment 547.99 0.00 0.00 547.99
Backstreet Pizza
195 S Robert Saint Paul, MN 55107
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total
01/18/2012  Volunteer Food 54.59 0.00 0.00 54.59
05/22/2012  Volunteer Food 63.68 0.00 0.00 63.68
05/23/2012  Volunteer Food 3544 0.00 0.00 35.44
05/24/2012  Volunteer Food 38.58 0.00 0.00 38.58
06/04/2012  Volunteer Food 48.58 0.00 0.00 48.58
06/12/2012  Volunteer Food 71.90 0.00 0.00 71.90
06/19/2012  Volunteer Food 51.89 0.00 0.00 51.89

Total 364.66 0.00 0.00 364.66
Bakers Square
1949 S Robert St Saint Paul, MN 55118 _
Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total
02/08/2012  Fundraising Meeting 25.28 0.00 0.00 25.28
Thomas Bakk
2361 Retreat Lodge Rd Cook, MN 557238729

Employment: State of MN .

Date Specific purpose of expenditure Paid Unpaid In Kind Total
06/21/2012  Ground Transportation 124.00 0.00 0.00 124.00
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